



Brussels, **XXX**
SANTE/11378/2015 ANNEX Rev. 1
CIS (POOL/E2/2015/11378/11378R1-
EN ANNEX CIS.doc)
[...] (2016) **XXX** draft

ANNEXES 1 to 2

ANNEXES

to the

COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) .../...

on the use of bisphenol A in varnishes and coatings intended to come into contact with food and amending Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 as regards the use of that substance in plastic food contact materials

ANNEX I

The written declaration referred to in Article 4 shall contain the following information:

- (1) the identity and address of the business operator issuing the declaration of compliance;
- (2) the identity and address of the business operator which manufactures or imports the coated material or article;
- (3) the identity of the laboratory responsible for testing;
- (4) the identity of the varnished or coated material or article;
- (5) the date of the declaration;
- (6) confirmation that the varnish or coating applied to the material or article meets the specific migration limit laid down in Article 2 of this Regulation and the requirements set out in Articles 3, 15 and 17 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004;
- (7) specifications on the use of the coated material or article, such as:
 - (a) type or types of food with which it is intended to be put into contact;
 - (b) time and temperature of treatment and storage in contact with food;
 - (c) ratio of food contact surface area to volume used to establish the compliance of the material or article.

ANNEX II

In Table 1 of Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, the entry concerning substance No. 151 is replaced by the following:

'151	13480	0000080-05-7	2,2-bis(4-hydroxyphenyl)propane	no	yes	no	0,05	Not to be used for the manufacture of polycarbonate infant feeding bottles ⁽⁶⁾ (7).'	
	13607								